definition in said Acts and, as such, is eligible to make application to the United

States Department of Housing and Urban Development ( HUD) for said grant

programs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston received notification of its

FY 2009/ 2010 HUD CDBG entitlement allocation of one million, nine hundred fifty- 

five thousand, five hundred sixty- six dollars ($ 1, 955, 566) on June 5, 2009, which is

eighty- three thousand, five hundred sixty- six dollars ($ 83, 566) more than the

estimate of one million, eight hundred seventy- two thousand dollars ($ 1, 872, 000) 

is used in the City' s approved 2009/ 2010 One Year Action Plan, and one hundred

eighty- one thousand, forty- seven dollars ($ 181, 047) in program income, which is

[...]

Development Act Committee is charged with oversight of the City' s CDBG

program; and

WHEREAS, the Housing and Community Development Act

Committee met on June 17, 2009, and developed recommendations for use of the

incremental FY 2009/2010 CDBG funds in the amount of one hundred twenty

thousand, six hundred fifteen dollars ($ 120, 615), and made recommendation to

increase the funding levels of eleven ( 11) programs and projects that are receiving

CDBG funds in FY 2009/2010 by the amounts shown below: 

CDBG Administration 20, 000

Evanston Youth Initiative 1, 000

Girl Scouts Fit To Be Me!

[...]

Year Action Plan for FY 2009/ 2010, attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part

hereof, is approved. 

SECTION 2: That the City of Evanston' s revised 2009/ 2010

Community Development Block Grant Program, totaling two million, one hundred

ninety- two thousand, six hundred sixty- one dollars ($ 2, 192, 661), which is the sum

of one million nine hundred fifty-five thousand, five hundred sixty- six dollars

1, 955, 566) in FY 2009/ 2010 entitlement funds, one hundred eighty- one

thousand, forty- seven dollars ($ 181, 047) in program income, and fifty-one

thousand forty- eight dollars ($ 51, 048) in reallocated funds from completed prior

years' CDBG projects, is hereby approved.